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14 Retailing

14.1 Index numbers of retail sales1

Sales: weekly average 2005=100, seasonally adjusted

Volume Value

All All Predominantly non-food All All Predominantly non-food
incl. excl. Pred- Non- incl. excl. Pred- Non-

autom- autom- omin- Non- House- store Auto- autom- autom- omin- Non- House- store Auto-
otive otive antly speci- Te x- hold Other retai- motive otive otive antly- speci- Te x- hold retai- motive
fuel fuel food Total alised tile2 goods stores ling fuel fuel fuel food Total alised tile2 goods Other ling fuel

Sales 2005 (£b)3 282 256 111 133 23 36 33 41 12 26 282 256 111 133 23 36 33 41 12 26

J5EK J467 EAPT EAPV EAPU EAPX EAPY EAPW J5DZ JO5A J5C4 J468 EAQW EAQY EAQX EARA EARB EAQZ J5BI JO2G
2008 110.3 110.2 103.2 114.9 113.6 119.5 112.5 113.5 123.6 111.0 112.4 109.9 114.6 105.6 104.7 107.7† 102.0 107.1 113.8 137.5
2009 111.8 112.1 104.2 116.7 118.5†128.6 108.7 111.9 135.2 108.7 113.0 111.8 120.6 103.7 106.4† 108.7 96.7 103.5 120.1 125.6

2009 Q2 111.1 111.1 104.5†115.0† 119.3†128.1† 106.1 108.6 129.5 111.2 112.5 111.0 120.8 102.4† 107.0† 108.8 94.8 100.5†115.2 126.9
Q3 112.8 113.0 104.7 117.7 119.8 129.4 110.1 112.6†138.8 110.2 114.2 112.4 121.0 104.3 107.3 108.5 98.0 104.0 124.1 132.0
Q4 113.4 114.4 104.8 119.5 120.8 129.9 112.3† 115.6 146.3 104.4 115.3 113.9 121.8 106.0 108.3 108.7 100.1† 107.2 129.6 128.4

2010 Q1 111.5 113.7 103.0 120.0 124.4 135.1 106.4 115.4 144.1 89.8 114.3 114.1 121.1 107.0 112.2 112.5 95.6 108.7 128.1 115.8

2009 Apr 110.8 111.0 104.0 115.2† 120.4†127.9† 106.5 108.6†129.7 108.2 111.7 110.9 120.0† 102.8† 107.8† 109.9 94.8 100.5†115.2 120.0
May 110.2 110.2 104.2 113.6 118.7 124.9 106.6 106.7 129.2 109.9 111.7 110.4 120.6 101.4 106.6 106.6 95.3 99.1 114.8 124.5
Jun 112.2 112.0 105.3 116.0 118.9 130.9 105.3 110.1 129.7 114.5 113.7 111.6 121.6 102.9 106.8 109.8 94.3 101.8 115.4 134.3

Jul 112.9 113.1 104.3 118.5 119.3 130.3 109.4 115.3 135.7 111.0 114.1 112.4 120.9 104.5 106.6 109.6 97.2 105.0 121.2 131.0
Aug 112.5 112.8 105.0 116.9 119.5 128.3 110.0 111.4 139.0 109.7 113.9 112.3 121.1 103.8 107.1 107.4 98.2 103.3 124.5 130.6
Sep 112.9 113.2 104.8 117.6 120.4 129.5 110.8† 111.5 141.0 110.1 114.5 112.6 120.9 104.4 108.1 108.5 98.5 103.7 126.1 133.8
Oct 113.9 114.0 104.3 119.8 124.4 131.6 111.7 113.6 140.5 112.7 115.6 113.5 120.9 106.3 111.6 110.2 99.6† 105.4 124.7 136.3
Nov 113.4 114.2 104.5†119.5 120.6 129.1 111.3 117.4 144.9 105.8 115.2 113.6 121.3 105.7 108.3 107.8 99.0 108.0 129.3 131.1
Dec 113.1 114.8 105.4 119.2 118.0 129.2 113.5 115.8 152.2 96.6 115.1 114.6 122.8 105.9 105.6 108.2† 101.3 107.9 133.6 120.0

2010 Jan 109.4 112.1 103.5 116.7 123.9 134.6 98.1 112.4 140.6 82.9 112.0 112.7 121.5 104.2 111.7 111.7 88.9 105.9 125.1 105.3
Feb 112.2 114.3 102.6 121.2 123.6 136.2 110.0 116.1 145.5 91.6 114.7 114.5 120.4 108.2 111.9 113.6 98.4 109.5 129.0 117.2
Mar 112.6 114.5 102.8 121.5 125.5 134.7 110.0 117.3 145.9 93.8 115.7 115.0 121.3 108.4 112.8 112.2 98.8 110.3 129.7 123.1

1 Great Britain only. The motor trades are excluded. Infor mation for per iods
ear lier than those shown is available from ONS Newpor t (tel. 01633
455602).

2 Includes clothing and footwear.

3 Please note: figures for Sales in 2005 are shown in billions for this table.

Source: Office for National Statistics Tel: 01633 455602

14.2 Index numbers of retail sales1

Value of retail sales at current prices
Sales: weekly average 2005=100, not seasonally adjusted

Predominantly food stores

Alcoholic drinks,
All incl. automotive All excl. automotive Total value Non- Specialist food other beverages and

fuel fuel of sales specialised stores stores tobacco

Sales in 2005 (£m) 281 450 255 686 110 993 99 297 6 954 4 742

J5AH J43S EAFS EAGB CY3X CY45
2008 112.0 109.4 114.2 115.9 102.9 95.2
2009 112.8 111.5 120.4 123.0 107.4 84.9

2009 Q2 110.2 108.5 121.1 123.5 109.3 88.0
Q3 110.5 108.3 118.4 120.6 110.3 85.0
Q4 128.0 128.0 127.7 130.9 108.8 89.0

2010 Q1 106.5 105.6 117.0 120.4 101.1 69.0

2009 Apr 108.9 107.8 120.0 122.2 111.3 85.3
May 109.2 107.7 120.2 122.5 110.0 87.8
Jun 111.9 109.7 122.7 125.3 107.1 90.4

Jul 112.0 110.1 119.7 121.4 117.4 87.8
Aug 109.9 107.8 118.8 120.8 112.0 86.7
Sep 109.8 107.4 117.1 119.7 103.2 81.4
Oct 115.1 113.0 118.5 121.3 103.2 81.7
Nov 124.5 123.8 124.7 128.0 106.0 85.1
Dec 141.1 143.2 137.5 140.9 115.6 98.0

2010 Jan 102.2 101.9 113.1† 116.7 92.3† 68.2†

Feb 105.8 104.7 116.2 119.6† 101.0 67.9
Mar 110.6 109.3 120.7 124.0 108.3 70.6
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14.2 Index numbers of retail sales1

Value of retail sales at current prices
continued Sales: weekly average 2005=100, not seasonally adjusted

Predominantly non-food stores

Te xtile, clothing and footwear stores Household goods stores

Non- Audio and
specialised Footwear and Fur niture, Electr ical Hardware, video

non-food leather lighting, household paint and recordings
Total stores Total Textiles Clothing goods Total etc appliances glass equipment

Sales in 2005 (£m) 132 807 22 697 35 487 939 30 700 3 848 33 351 10 800 9 130 11 056 2 365

EAFT EAGE EAFU EAPG EAGH EAPH EAFV EAPI J43J EAPK JOF2
2008 105.0 103.9 107.2 80.2 108.6 102.2 101.9 105.7 94.9 104.6 99.3
2009 103.4 106.0 108.5 80.6 109.9 104.0 96.8 98.8† 91.1 101.8 87.1

2009 Q2 98.1 96.5 103.7 77.4 104.1 106.9 91.5 90.6 73.4 112.1 68.5
Q3 99.3 97.5 105.3 77.8 106.2 105.6 93.9 100.0 84.8 100.8 68.6
Q4 126.2† 143.3† 132.9 82.3 136.5 117.2 111.7 112.4† 125.0 96.9 126.2

2010 Q1 94.6 94.6 96.0 76.2 97.6 87.7 91.8 94.8 82.1 101.2 72.4

2009 Apr 97.5 95.1 102.7 74.7 102.5 111.1 94.3 92.1 75.1 118.2 66.1
May 97.4 95.7 101.6 82.8 101.8 103.9 93.4 91.1 75.1 116.1 67.7
Jun 99.0 98.3 106.2 75.4 107.2 105.9 87.7 89.0 70.8 104.0 71.2

Jul 102.0 99.3 110.0 82.0 111.4 105.8 93.5 101.3 81.9 101.0 68.2
Aug 98.2 97.0 101.4 75.4 101.2 109.3 94.1 99.0 83.9 103.4 67.4
Sep 98.1 96.6 104.8 76.3 105.9 102.4 93.9 99.7 87.8 98.5 69.8
Oct 106.7 112.0 113.7 89.8 115.0 109.4 101.5 114.2 93.6 100.7 77.9
Nov 119.4 138.5 120.5 87.1 123.6 104.5 107.2 116.2 109.6 97.4 103.0
Dec 147.3† 172.3† 158.2 72.4 164.0 133.5 123.4 107.8† 162.3 93.5† 183.4

2010 Jan 91.1 95.4 94.7† 75.5† 95.6† 92.3† 88.2† 88.2 87.3 92.0 73.9
Feb 93.2 91.1 92.6 77.5 94.2 84.1 91.3 99.0 83.0 94.9 72.1
Mar 98.5 96.7 99.7 75.7 102.0 87.0 95.2 96.7 77.3 113.5 71.5

Predominantly non-food stores Non-store retail

Other specialised non-food stores

Other retail
sale in

Phar maceutic- Books, Computers and specialist
al, medical, newspapers telecommunic- stores nes Retail sales Non-store

cosmetic and and Floor ations incl. via mail retail exc. Automotive
Total toilet goods periodicals coverings equipment secondhand Total order houses mail order fuel2

Sales in 2005 (£m) 41 272 4 079 5 519 2 195 7 218 22 260 11 886 9 425 2 461 25 765

EAFW EAPQ JKO6 EAPM JJ8J CY4B J596 EAPN EAPO J43H
2008 106.3 107.0 79.6 111.2 77.2 121.7 113.6 115.5 106.4 137.5
2009 103.0† 98.5 85.6 114.5 70.2 117.7† 119.8 120.8 115.7 125.6

2009 Q2 99.5 92.3 74.8 112.8 63.4 117.3 107.2 107.5 106.3 126.9
Q3 99.6 95.9 76.8 123.1 67.8 114.0 115.0 110.7 131.6 132.0
Q4 122.8† 119.2 110.7 120.3 82.2 139.9† 149.7 151.7 141.9 128.4

2010 Q1 95.7 91.7 75.3 97.7 57.2 113.8 121.8 122.2 120.1 115.8

2009 Apr 97.1 89.0 76.2 115.1 66.2 112.0 109.5 110.9 104.0 120.0
May 98.1 87.7 71.9 116.8 61.5 116.5 105.6 106.6 101.9 124.5
Jun 102.4 98.6 76.1 107.8 62.6 122.0 106.7 105.5 111.6 134.3

Jul 103.4 99.2 74.5 124.2 77.7 117.6 111.4 108.3 123.4 131.0
Aug 99.4 96.3 75.0 127.0 64.0 114.8 112.6 107.8 131.0 130.6
Sep 96.7 93.0 79.9 119.1 62.9 110.4 119.8 114.9 138.7 133.8
Oct 102.0 99.1 86.4 134.7 68.8 114.0 132.1 133.3 127.6 136.3
Nov 117.8 107.4 97.9 132.9 85.1 133.8 164.6 165.1 162.8 131.1
Dec 143.5† 144.6 140.3 98.8 90.7 165.5† 151.8 155.7 136.7 120.0

2010 Jan 88.1 83.0† 72.2 94.8† 50.8 104.4 116.6 118.0 111.3 105.3
Feb 96.4 94.1 78.1 97.0 57.8 113.8 124.4 123.8† 126.9 117.2
Mar 101.2 96.8 75.4 100.5 61.9 121.2 123.8 124.3 121.7 123.1

1 Great Britain only. The motor trades are excluded. Infor mation for per iods
ear lier than those shown is available from ONS Newpor t (tel. 01633
455602).

2 Automotive fuel also includes sale of fuel by super markets.

Source: Office for National Statistics Tel: 01633 455602
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